

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN THE CITY OF NEW YORK 1 Centre Street, 19th floor, New York, NY 10007 (212) 669-8300 p (212) 669-4306 f 431 West 125th Street, New York, NY 10027 (212) 531-1609 p (212) 531-4615 f www.manhattanbp.nyc.gov

Mark D. Levine, Borough President

April 19, 2022

Hon. Adrienne Adams Speaker New York City Council City Hall New York, N.Y. 10007

Dear Speaker Adams:

Pursuant to Sections 31 and 192 of the New York City Charter, I am pleased to advise you that I hereby nominate Leila Bozorg for appointment to the New York City Planning Commission.

Ms. Bozorg will bring extensive expertise in city planning, land-use and neighborhood development to the Commission. She brings a wealth of experience to the role, having previously served the City at NYC Housing Preservation and Development, and with her current role at the not-for-profit New York City Kids Rise. I'm extremely proud to nominate her and believe she will be an exceptional Commissioner.

Sincerely,

Mark Levine Manhattan Borough President

cc.: Leila Bozorg